10. A. Schirotzek, C.-H. Wu, A. Sommer, M. W. Zwierlein,
Phys. Rev. Lett. 102, 230402 (2009).
11. S. Nascimbène et al., Phys. Rev. Lett. 103, 170402
(2009).
12. C. Kohstall et al., Nature 485, 615–618 (2012).
13. M. Koschorreck et al., Nature 485, 619–622 (2012).
14. Y. Zhang, W. Ong, I. Arakelyan, J. E. Thomas, Phys. Rev. Lett.
108, 235302 (2012).

1. T. N. Theis, P. M. Solomon, It’s time to reinvent the transistor! Science 327, 1600–1601
(2010). Medline doi:10.1126/science.1187597
2. R. Chau, B. Doyle, S. Datta, J. Kavalieros, K. Zhang, Integrated nanoelectronics for the future.
Nat. Mater. 6, 810–812 (2007). Medline doi:10.1038/nmat2014
3. A. D. Franklin, Nanomaterials in transistors: From high-performance to thin-film applications.
Science 349, aab2750 (2015). Medline doi:10.1126/science.aab2750
4. M. Lundstrom, Moore’s law forever? Science 299, 210–211 (2003). Medline
doi:10.1126/science.1079567
5. M. Luisier, M. Lundstrom, D. A. Antoniadis, J. Bokor, in Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM),
2011 IEEE International (IEEE, 2011), pp. 11.12.11–1.12.14.
6. H. Kawaura, T. Sakamoto, T. Baba, Observation of source-to-drain direct tunneling current in
8 nm gate electrically variable shallow junction metal–oxide–semiconductor field-effect
transistors. Appl. Phys. Lett. 76, 3810–3812 (2000). doi:10.1063/1.126789
7. W. S. Cho, K. Roy, The effects of direct source-to-drain tunneling and variation in the body
thickness on (100) and (110) sub-10-nm Si double-gate transistors. IEEE Electron Device
Lett. 36, 427–429 (2015). doi:10.1109/LED.2015.2413785
8. B. Radisavljevic, A. Radenovic, J. Brivio, V. Giacometti, A. Kis, Single-layer MoS2
transistors. Nat. Nanotechnol. 6, 147–150 (2011). Medline doi:10.1038/nnano.2010.279
9. D. Sarkar, X. Xie, W. Liu, W. Cao, J. Kang, Y. Gong, S. Kraemer, P. M. Ajayan, K. Banerjee,
A subthermionic tunnel field-effect transistor with an atomically thin channel. Nature

22
16. C.-H. Lee, G.-H. Lee, A. M. van der Zande, W. Chen, Y. Li, M. Han, X. Cui, G. Arefe, C.
Nuckolls, T. F. Heinz, J. Guo, J. Hone, P. Kim, Atomically thin p-n junctions with van
der Waals heterointerfaces. Nat. Nanotechnol. 9, 676–681 (2014). Medline
doi:10.1038/nnano.2014.150
17. Y. Yoon, K. Ganapathi, S. Salahuddin, How good can monolayer MoS₂ transistors be? Nano
Lett. 11, 3768–3773 (2011). Medline doi:10.1021/nl2018178
18. L. Liu, Y. Lu, J. Guo, On Monolayer MoS2 field-effect transistors at the scaling limit. IEEE
Trans. Electron. Dev. 60, 4133–4139 (2013). doi:10.1109/TED.2013.2284591
19. D. Wickramaratne, F. Zahid, R. K. Lake, Electronic and thermoelectric properties of few-
layer transition metal dichalcogenides. J. Chem. Phys. 140, 124710 (2014). Medline
doi:10.1063/1.4869142
20. Supplementary materials are available on Science Online.
21. K. Suzuki, T. Tanaka, Y. Tosaka, H. Horie, Y. Arimoto, Scaling theory for double-gate SOI
MOSFET's. IEEE Trans. Electron. Dev. 40, 2326–2329 (1993). doi:10.1109/16.249482
22. J. Svensson, Y. Tarakanov, D. S. Lee, J. M. Kinaret, Y. W. Park, E. E. B. Campbell, A
carbon nanotube gated carbon nanotube transistor with 5 ps gate delay. Nanotechnology
19, 325201 (2008). Medline doi:10.1088/0957-4484/19/32/325201
23. N. Patil, A. Lin, E. R. Myers, K. Ryu, A. Badmaev, C. Zhou, H.-S. P. Wong, S. Mitra, wafer-
scale growth and transfer of aligned single-walled carbon nanotubes. IEEE Trans.
NanoTechnol. 8, 498–504 (2009). doi:10.1109/TNANO.2009.2016562
24. J.-P. Colinge, C.-W. Lee, A. Afzalian, N. D. Akhavan, R. Yan, I. Ferain, P. Razavi, B.
O’Neill, A. Blake, M. White, A.-M. Kelleher, B. McCarthy, R. Murphy, Nanowire
transistors without junctions. Nat. Nanotechnol. 5, 225–229 (2010). Medline
doi:10.1038/nnano.2010.15

23
31. D. J. Frank, Y. Taur, H. S. P. Wong, Generalized scale length for two-dimensional effects in
MOSFETs. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 19, 385–387 (1998). doi:10.1109/55.720194
32. Mark Lundstrom, (2005), “Notes on the Ballistic MOSFET,”
33. C. S. Lee, E. Pop, A. D. Franklin, W. Haensch, H. S. P. Wong, A compact virtual-source
model for carbon nanotube FETs in the sub-10-nm regime–Part II: Extrinsic elements,
performance assessment, and design optimization. IEEE Trans. Electron. Dev. 62, 3070–
3078 (2015). doi:10.1109/TED.2015.2457424
34. H. D. Barber, Effective mass and intrinsic concentration in silicon. Solid-State Electron. 10,
1039–1051 (1967). doi:10.1016/0038-1101(67)90122-0
35. X. Chen, Z. Wu, S. Xu, L. Wang, R. Huang, Y. Han, W. Ye, W. Xiong, T. Han, G. Long, Y.
Wang, Y. He, Y. Cai, P. Sheng, N. Wang, Probing the electron states and metal-insulator
transition mechanisms in molybdenum disulphide vertical heterostructures. Nat.
Commun. 6, 6088 (2015). Medline doi:10.1038/ncomms7088
36. G. Zhang, M. B. Yu, C. H. Tung, G. Q. Lo, Quantum size effects on dielectric constants and
optical absorption of ultrathin silicon films. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 29, 1302–1305
(2008). doi:10.1109/LED.2008.2005651
37. H. Jang, W. Lee, S. M. Won, S. Y. Ryu, D. Lee, J. B. Koo, S.-D. Ahn, C.-W. Yang, M.-H.
Jo, J. H. Cho, J. A. Rogers, J.-H. Ahn, Quantum confinement effects in transferrable
silicon nanomembranes and their applications on unusual substrates. Nano Lett. 13,
5600–5607 (2013). Medline doi:10.1021/nl403251e
38. K. F. Mak, C. Lee, J. Hone, J. Shan, T. F. Heinz, Atomically thin MoS₂: A new direct-gap
semiconductor. Phys. Rev. Lett. 105, 136805 (2010). Medline
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.105.136805
39. Y. Liu, N. Neophytou, T. Low, G. Klimeck, M. S. Lundstrom, A tight-binding study of the
ballistic injection velocity for ultrathin-body SOI MOSFETs. IEEE Trans. Electron. Dev.
55, 866–871 (2008). doi:10.1109/TED.2007.915056
40. International Technology Roadmap for Semiconductors (ITRS) 2013,
41. S. M. Sze, K. K. Ng, Physics of Semiconductor Devices (3rd ed., Wiley, 2006).
42. P. Harrop, J. Wanklyn, The dielectric constant of zirconia. Br. J. Appl. Phys. 18, 739–742
(1967). doi:10.1088/0508-3443/18/6/305
43. H. Zhao, Y. C. Yeo, S. C. Rustagi, G. S. Samudra, Analysis of the effects of fringing electric
field on FinFET device performance and structural optimization using 3-D simulation.
IEEE Trans. Electron. Dev. 55, 1177–1184 (2008). doi:10.1109/TED.2008.919308
44. S. Das, H.-Y. Chen, A. V. Penumatcha, J. Appenzeller, High performance multilayer MoS2
transistors with scandium contacts. Nano Lett. 13, 100–105 (2013). Medline
doi:10.1021/nl303583v